in all 8760 hours are changed with a percentage interval of 10%. Following Graph 12 and Table 13

shows the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Graph 12: Sensitivity analysis of the electricity price.

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the electricity price show that for scenario 1 to be

socioeconomically feasible and have a positive NPV, the electricity price must be reduced by 10%,

which equals an average electricity price of 45 EUR/MWh. From Graph 12 and Table 13 it is clear

-15,000

-10,000

-5,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

+80% +70% +60% +50% +40% +30% +20% +10% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

M
EU

R

Sensitivity analysis electricity price

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Cajsa Schmidt-Ebbesen Master thesis Aalborg University
Frida Kloster

Side 60 af 95

that scenario 2 will have a positive NPV until the electricity price is increased by approximately 50%,

which is equivalent to an average electricity price of 75 EUR/MWh. Likewise, scenario 3 will have

a positive NPV until the electricity price is increased by 70%, which is equivalent to an average

electricity price of 85 EUR/MWh

Average electricity
price (EUR/MWh) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

+80% 90 -11,126 -6,247 -2,347

+70% 85 -9,797 -4,549 -158

+60% 80 -8,468 -2,851 2,032

+50% 75 -7,139 -1,153 4,221

+40% 70 -5,810 546 6,411

+30% 65 -4,481 2,244 8,600

+20% 60 -3,152 3,942 10,790

+10% 55 -1,823 5,641 12,979

0% 50 -491 7,342 15,172

-10% 45 835 9,037 17,358

-20% 40 2,164 10,735 19,548

-30% 35 3,493 12,434 21,737

-40% 30 4,822 14,132 23,927
-50% 25 6,151 15,830 26,116

Table 13:  Overview of the sensitivity analysis of the electricity price.

7.3.2 Hydrogen Price

This sensitivity analysis is of the hydrogen price, which is used in the socio-economic analysis to

calculate the revenue of selling the produced hydrogen from the electrolyser. It has been chosen to

do a sensitivity analysis on the hydrogen price as this is one of the essential economic parameters of

PtX projects that the interviewees highlighted, and as seen in Graph 9: Total revenue per year for

each scenario. it is the primary source of revenue in the socio-economic analysis. The price of

[…]

Cajsa Schmidt-Ebbesen Master thesis Aalborg University
Frida Kloster

Side 61 af 95

Graph 13: Sensitivity analysis of the hydrogen price.

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that to encounter a positive NPV in scenario 1, and for

the scenario to be socioeconomically feasible, the hydrogen price should be increased by

approximately 10%, which equals a hydrogen price of 3.3 EUR/kg. On the other end of the scale, the

sensitivity analysis shows that scenario 2 will be socioeconomically feasible until the hydrogen price

is reduced by approximately 10%, equivalent to a hydrogen price of 2.7 EUR/kg. Likewise, scenario

3 will be socioeconomically feasible until the hydrogen price is reduced by approximately 20%,

equivalent to a hydrogen price of 2.4 EUR/kg. This sensitivity analysis also shows that at a reduced

hydrogen price of 20% where the price is 2.4 EUR/kg, all three scenarios are almost at the same NPV

value, and when reducing the hydrogen price further scenario 3 will become the scenario with the

lowest NPV and scenario 1 will become the scenario with the highest NPV.

Hydrogen price

(EUR/kg)
Scenario 1 NPV

(MEUR)
Scenario 2 NPV

(MEUR)
Scenario 3 NPV

(MEUR)
+50% 4.5 24,985 52,328 79,668
+40% 4.2 19,889 43,331 66,769
+30% 3.9 14,794 34,334 53,870
+20% 3.6 9,699 25,336 40,971
+10% 3.3 4,604 16,339 28,071

0% 3 -491 7,342 15,172
-10% 2.7 -5,586 -1,655 2,273
-20% 2.4 -10,681 -10,652 -10,627
-30% 2.1 -15,776 -19,650 -23,526
-40% 1.8 -20,871 -28,647 -36,425
-50% 1.5 -25,966 -37,644 -49,324

Table 14: Overview of the sensitivity analysis of the hydrogen price.

-60,000

-40,000

-20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

+50% +40% +30% +20% +10% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

M
EU

R

Sensitivity analysis hydrogen price

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Cajsa Schmidt-Ebbesen Master thesis Aalborg University
Frida Kloster

Side 62 af 95

7.4 Offshore Wind Turbine Investment

This sensitivity analysis is of the offshore wind turbine investment cost. It has been chosen to do a

sensitivity analysis on the offshore wind turbine investment cost as it in Section 7.2 was evident that

the initial investment in offshore wind turbines is the dominant one-time investment in all three

scenarios. Following Table 15 and Graph 14 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis of the

offshore wind turbine investment cost.

Graph 14: Sensitivity analysis of the offshore wind turbine investment.

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the investment of the offshore wind turbines show that for

scenario 1 to encounter a positive NPV and to be socioeconomically feasible the investment cost must

be reduced by 10%. On the other end of the scale, the sensitivity analysis shows that scenario 2 will

be socioeconomically feasible until the investment of the offshore wind turbines is increased by

approximately 30%, and scenario 3 will be socioeconomically feasible until the investment of the

offshore wind turbines is increased by approximately 40%.

-20,000

-10,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

+50% +40% +30% +20% +10% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

M
EU

R

Sensitivity analysis offshore wind turbine investment

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Cajsa Schmidt-Ebbesen Master thesis Aalborg University
Frida Kloster

Side 63 af 95

  Scenario 1 NPV Scenario 2 NPV Scenario 3 NPV

+50% -10,490 -10,184 -9,450
+40% -8,490 -6,679 -4,526
+30% -6,491 -3,173 399
+20% -4,491 332 5,323
+10% -2,491 3,837 10,248

0% -491 7,342 15,172
-10% 1,509 10,840 20,096
-20% 3,590 14,352 25,021
-30% 5,509 17,857 29,945
-40% 7,509 21,363 34,870
-50% 9,508 24,868 39,794

Table 15: Overview of the sensitivity analysis of the offshore wind turbine investment.

7.5 Preliminary Summary

It is through a GIS analysis determined that the average distance from the announced PtX projects to

an electricity transmission line and proposed hydrogen pipeline is respectively 2 km and 21 km. It is

also determined how many new PtX projects are to be installed in each scenario, to accommodate the

increase in electrolyser capacity and hydrogen export. These values are among other economic

parameters included in the socio-economic evaluation of the three scenarios of this report. The results